# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOINLOX PTY LTD	06/09/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JOINLOCK PTY LTD	
Street Address:	Unit 5, 783 Kingsford Smith Drive	
Internal Address:	Eagle Farm	
City:	Brisbane, Queensland	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	4009	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12636259	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)816-4100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-816-4000

Email: dlb@nixonvan.com

Correspondent Name: BRYAN H. DAVIDSON

Address Line 1: NIXON & VANDERHYE P.C.

Address Line 2: 901 NORTH GLEBE ROAD, 11TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BHD-181-370

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Bryan H. Davidson

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=06-23-2010\_Assignment\_Joinlox\_to\_Joinlock#page1.tif

OP \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 024592 FRAME: 0013

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, JOINLOX PTY LTD (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), a corporation having an office and place of business at Unit 5, 783 Kingsford Smith Drive, Eagle Farm, Brisbane, Queensland 4009, is the owner by assignment from inventors John H.A. PETTIGREW and Thomas David PERCY of their respective rights, title and interests in and to a certain inventions described in the United States patent property listed below (hereinafter referenced as PATENT PROPERTY):

SERIAL NO.	GRANT / FILING DATE	<b>IIILE</b>
12/636,259	December 11, 2009	CONNECTING MECHANISM
**************************************		

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey such respective rights, as herein expressed, to the said PATENT PROPERTY and the inventions embodie therein as evidenced by an Assignment from inventors John H.A. PETTIGREW and Thomas David PERCY recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 024573/Frame 0770 or a copy of which is attached.

AND WHEREAS, JOINLOCK PTY\_LTD\_(hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation having an office and place of business at Unit 5, 783 Kingsford Smith Drive, Eagle Farm, Brisbane, Queensland 4009, is desirous of acquiring the interests therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other mutual agreements and understandings forming good and valuable consideration for this assignment, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, its fully and exclusive respective rights to the said inventions in the United States as described in the aforesaid PATENT PROPERTY, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent for the PATENT PROPERTY to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to and hereby assigns a like interest to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, without further remuneration, in and to any continuation, divisional, reexamination or reissue application in the United States claiming priority from the aforesaid PATENT PROPERTY or otherwise growing out of or related to the invention described in the PATENT PROPERTY; and to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives necessary to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of NIXON & VANDERHYE P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

Executed this NINTH day of UNE 2010

JOINLOX PTY LTD

**ISEALI** 

RECORDED: 06/24/2010

By:\_\_\_\_ Typed Name:

JOHN H. A. PET

PETTIGREW

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

PATENT

REEL: 024592 FRAME: 0014